Amortised cost 14,500,749 14,500,749

Total financial assets   1,577,354,232 1,565,449,177

Financial liabilities
Original

classification under
lAS 39

New classification
under lFRS 9

Original
carrying amount

under IAS 39

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9
Accrued expenses and other
liabilities

Amortized cost Amortised cost 80,591,465 80,591,465

Margin loan payable Amortized cost Amortised cost 56,797,019 56,797,019

Total financial liabilities   137,388,484 137,388,484

Saudi Reinsurance Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2023
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

Restricted 3
- 18 -

3. CHANGES IN MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

iv) Effect of initial application (continued)

b) Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the adoption of IFRS 9

31 December 2022

Financial assets
IAS 39 carrying
amount as at 31
December 2022

Reclassification Remeasurement
IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at 31
December 2022

Bank balances and cash 31,556,704 (31,556,704) -- --
Time deposits 746,955,702 (746,955,702) -- --
Accrued commission income on
time deposits 7,674,687 (7,674,687) -- --
Investment held at fair value
through income statement 287,154,293 (287,154,293) -- --
Accrued special commission
income from bonds, sukuk and
held to maturity investments 5,175,895 (5,175,895) -- --
Held to maturity investments 387,652,522 (387,652,522) -- --
Statutory deposits 89,100,000 -- -- 89,100,000
Accrued commission income on
statutory deposits 22,084,429 -- (358) 22,084,071
Cash and cash equivalents -- 31,556,704 (52) 31,556,652
Financial investments at fair
value through income statement -- 272,653,544 -- 272,653,544
Financial investments at fair
value through other
comprehensive income -- 128,890,396 (8,969,201) 119,921,195
Financial investments at
amortised cost -- 1,033,069,159 (2,935,444) 1,030,133,715

Total financial assets  1,577,354,232   --   (11,905,055)  1,565,449,177

There has not been any reclassification or remeasurement under financial liabilities.

1 January 2022

Financial assets
IAS 39 carrying
amount as at 1
January 2022

Reclassification Remeasurement
IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at 1
January 2022

Bank balances and cash 27,807,294 (27,807,294) -- --
Time deposits 243,382,085 (243,382,085) -- --
Accrued commission income on
time deposits 2,310,102  (2,310,102) -- --
Investment held at fair value
through income statement 803,584,596  (803,584,596) -- --
Accrued special commission
income from bonds, sukuk and
held to maturity investments 6,810,473  (6,810,473) -- --
Held to maturity investments 298,022,312 (298,022,312) -- --
Statutory deposits 89,100,000 -- -- 89,100,000
Accrued commission income on
statutory deposits 20,962,172  -- (358) 20,961,814
Cash and cash equivalents -- 27,807,294  -- 27,807,294
Financial investments at fair
value through income statement -- 762,723,099  -- 762,723,099
Financial investments at fair
value through other
comprehensive income -- 93,554,824 (684,160) 92,870,664
Financial investments at
amortised cost -- 497,831,645 (1,595,544) 496,236,101

Total financial assets 1,491,979,034 -- (2,280,062) 1,489,698,972

There has not been any reclassification or remeasurement under financial liabilities.

Saudi Reinsurance Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2023
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

Restricted 3
- 19 -

3. CHANGES IN MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

iv) Effect of initial application (continued)

b) Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the adoption of IFRS 9
(continued)

The following table summarises the effects of the reclassification of financial assets out of FVIS to the amortized cost

[…]

party. For flood or earthquake risk, a complete city is classified as a single location. For fire and property risk a particular
building and neighboring buildings, which could be affected by a single claim incident, are considered as a single location.
Similarly, for individual marine risk, multiple risks covered in a single vessel voyage are considered as a single risk while
assessing concentration of risk, however, for treaties where there are multiple risks covered, there are limits for unknown
accumulation. The Company evaluates the concentration of exposures to individual and cumulative insurance risks and
establishes its reinsurance policy to reduce such exposures to the levels acceptable to the Company.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below analyses how the reinsurance contract liabilities, profit or loss and equity would have increased (decreased) if
changes in expenses, yield curve and loss reserves that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. This analysis
presents the sensitivities both before and after risk mitigation by retrocession and assumes that all other variables remain
constant.

31 December 2023 Reinsurance Contract
Liabilities Profit or loss Equity

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
Expenses (5% increase) 3,498,560 3,321,906 (3,498,560) (3,321,906) (3,498,560) (3,321,906)
Expenses (5% decrease) (3,498,415) (3,321,766) 3,498,415 3,321,766 3,498,415 3,321,766
Yield curve (0.5% increase) (18,354,406) (9,866,481) 18,354,406 9,866,481 18,354,406 9,866,481
Yield curve (0.5% decrease) 19,012,776 10,084,232 (19,012,776) (10,084,232) (19,012,776) (10,084,232)
Loss reserves (5% increase) 93,815,166 81,408,763 (93,815,166) (81,408,763) (93,815,166) (81,408,763)
Loss reserves (5% increase) (93,815,167) (81,408,764) 93,815,167 81,408,764 93,815,167 81,408,764

31 December 2022 Reinsurance Contract Liabilities Profit or loss Equity

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
Expenses (5% increase) 1,342,955 1,117,414 (1,342,955) (1,117,414) (1,342,955) (1,117,414)
Expenses (5% decrease) (1,086,415) (1,629,866) 1,086,415 1,629,866 1,086,415 1,629,866
Yield curve (0.5% increase) (6,537,299) (5,430,928) 6,537,299 5,430,928 6,537,299 5,430,928
Yield curve (0.5% decrease) 6,791,048 4,889,867 (6,791,048) (4,889,867) (6,791,048) (4,889,867)
Loss reserves (5% increase) 90,351,998 76,907,040 (90,351,998) (76,907,040) (90,351,998) (76,907,040)
Loss reserves (5% increase) (91,533,416) (78,857,451) 91,533,416  78,857,451 91,533,416 78,857,451

Saudi Reinsurance Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2023
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

Restricted 3
- 85 -

31. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

31.2. Retrocession risk

In order to minimize its financial exposure arising from claims, the Company in the normal course of business, enters into
retrocession agreements with other parties. Amounts recoverable from retrocessionare are estimated and recognized in a manner
consistent with the amounts associated with the underlying accepted policy benefits and in accordance with the terms of